plans and specifications for the Project and the estimate of $3,700,000 the cost thereof and of 30 years 
and upwards as the period of usefulness thereof, as submitted to this Board of Commissioners, are 
approved and adopted. 

2. AUTHORIZATION OF BONDS - PURPOSE.  Bonds of the County aggregating the principal 
sum of not to exceed Three Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,700,000) (the “Bonds”), as 
shall be determined by the Public Works Commissioner, shall be issued and sold pursuant to the 
provisions of Act 185, and other applicable statutory provisions, for the purpose of defraying part of 
the cost of acquiring and constructing the Project.

[...]

carry out the provisions of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate shall be as set forth therein. 

22. REDUCTION IN PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF BOND ISSUE.  If the Public Works Commissioner 
shall determine that it is not necessary to sell Bonds in the principal amount of Three Million Seven 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,700,000) he may be order reduce the principal amount of Bonds to be 
sold to that amount deemed necessary.  In such event, the Public Works Commissioner shall reduce 
the amount of Bonds maturing in any one or more years as necessary. 

22. CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS.